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(Filing No. H-dtl 7) 
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TRANSPORTATION 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the HOllse. 
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STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESEN:rATIVES 

124TH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to·::·H.P. 341, L.~. 453, Bill, "An Act To 
Require Motorcyclists To Wear Helmets" 

Amend the bill by inserting at the end before the summary the following: 

'Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063 

Initiative: Provides funds for one part-time Assistant Clerkposition. 

GENERAL FUND 
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 
Personal Services 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

2009-10 
0.500 

$4,569 

--
$4,569 

2010-11 
0.500 

$6,498 

$6,498 

23 SUlVp\1ARY 

24 This amend~ent adds an appropriations~ ~i1d: ~llocations section . 
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FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 
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Approved: 04115/09 ~aC!. 
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124th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
,LD 453 LR 128(02) 

An Act To Require Motorcyclists To Wear Henmets 

lFis~alNote for Bill asAD.1.ended by Committee Amendment r~' 
.' .:' '. . Co~mitt(!e: Transportation 

Fiscan Note Required: Yes 

. 'Fiscal Note' 

':-,t 

2009-10 ·2010-11 

Projections 
2011-12 

Projections 
2012-13 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund ($3~,091) ($49,902), '. ($49,707) ($49,506) 

"') 
Appropriations/Allocations 

General Fund 

Revenue 
G'enetal Fund 

9ther Special Revenue Funds 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

$4,569 

$36,660 

$~,840., 

$6,498 

$5'6,400 

. $13,600 

$6,693 

$56,400 

$13,600 

$6,894 

$56,400 

$13,600 

The General Fund revenue increase associated with the anticipated increase in traffic infractions is 'estimated to be 
$36,660 in fiscal year 2009-10 and $56,400 in fiscal year 201 0-1 ~. rhy corresponding increase in Other Special 

, " .' " '.' . " .. ' ' .. '. 

Revenue Funds from the related surcharges is estimated to be $8;840 in fiscal year 2009-10 and $13,600 in fiscal year 
2010-11. This bill also includes a General Fund appropriation of $4,569 in fiscal year 2009-10 and $6,498 in fiscal 
year 2010-11 for the Judicial Branch for one .part-:tim~ A~~,istant Clerk position to process the additional tickets . 
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