MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1			L.D. 453							
2	Date: 5/15/9 Minority TRANSPORTATION	(Filing N	ю. н-297)							
**	MINOR MINOR STATE OF THE STATE									
3	TRANSPORTATION									
4	4 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.									
5	STATE OF MAINE									
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES									
7	124TH LEGISLATURE									
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION	ON								
9	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 341,	 L.D. 453. Bill. "	An Act To							
10	Require Motorcyclists To Wear Helmets"									
11	Amend the bill by inserting at the end before the summary the following:									
12 13	'Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.									
14	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT									
15	Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063									
16	Initiative: Provides funds for one part-time Assistant Clerk position.									
17	GENERAL FUND	2009-10	2010-11							
18	POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	0.500	0.500							
19	Personal Services	\$4,569	\$6,498							
20 21	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$4,569	\$6,498							
22		Ψ.,,οο								
22	CTIMENTA DAV	• i	:							
23		SUMMARY								
24	This amendment adds an appropriations and allocations	section.								
	。 [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1]									

56,400

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED

(See attached)

Page 1 - 124LR0128(02)-1

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



124th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 453

LR 128(02)

An Act To Require Motorcyclists To Wear Helmets

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment '/-''

Committee: Transportation

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

•						
tato da da sa	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	2009-10	2010-11	Projections 2011-12	Projections 2012-13
Net Cost (Savings)				. N 45%	1.	
General Fund		±31 °	(\$32,091)	(\$49,902)	(\$49,707)	(\$49,506)
Appropriations/Allocations		÷ .	graphic of the	$\sigma_{\phi} = i \sigma_{\phi}$	e se production de la constant de la	لمبرر
General Fund			\$4,569	\$6,498	\$6,693	\$6,894
	. *:			*	est.	
Revenue		1.7	- 1	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		
General Fund		•	\$36,660	\$56,400	\$56,400	\$56,400
Other Special R	evenue Funds		\$8,840	\$13,600	\$13,600	\$13,600

Fiscal Detail and Notes

10. 1 6 . 1 1. 1

The General Fund revenue increase associated with the anticipated increase in traffic infractions is estimated to be \$36,660 in fiscal year 2009-10 and \$56,400 in fiscal year 2010-11. The corresponding increase in Other Special Revenue Funds from the related surcharges is estimated to be \$8,840 in fiscal year 2009-10 and \$13,600 in fiscal year 2010-11. This bill also includes a General Fund appropriation of \$4,569 in fiscal year 2009-10 and \$6,498 in fiscal year 2010-11 for the Judicial Branch for one part-time Assistant Clerk position to process the additional tickets.